COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 2015 Legislative Session

Resolution No.	CR-2-2015	
Proposed by	Council Member Lehman	
Introduced by	Council Members Lehman and Toles	
Co-Sponsors		
Date of Introduction	February 3, 2015	

RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION concerning

Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission

For the purpose of transferring certain appropriations and expenditures between certain programs in the FY 2014-15 Operating Budget for the Recreation Fund.

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance for Fiscal Year 2014-15 for the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission was adopted by CB-33-2014; and

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the Land Use Article, Section 18-108, the budget may be amended by resolution by the respective County Councils on their initiative or at the request of the Commission after receipt of recommendations from the respective County Executives, and after public hearing upon reasonable notice to the public; and

WHEREAS, there is a need to provide additional funding for two recreation programs, entitled Cherry Lane Boxing, Sports and Fitness, and Laurel Historical Society; and

WHEREAS, there is a need to provide funding for six additional recreation programs, entitled Laurel Little League, Laurel Art Guild, Beltsville-Adelphi Boys and Girls Club, College Park Boys and Girls Club, Greater Laurel United Soccer Club, and Laurel Stallions; and

WHEREAS, in order to identify funding for these recreation programs, there is a need to decrease funding in the Recreation Fund for a program entitled Laurel Boys and Girls Club.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Council of Prince George's County, Maryland, that the following adjustments to the approved Fiscal Year 2014-15 Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission Operating Budget Recreation Fund programs, as approved in CB-33-2014, are hereby made for the purposes set forth above:

PROJECT CHARGES AND PROGRAM SUPPORT

Recreation Fund		Amount	Revised
Program Name	Original Budget Year	(Decrease) / Increase	Budget Year
Laurel Boys and Girls	\$75,000.00	(\$75.000.00)	\$0.00
Club			
Cherry Lane Boxing,	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$20,000.00
Sports, and Fitness			
Laurel Historical	\$12,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$22,500.00
Society			
Beltsville-Adelphi	\$0.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
Boys and Girls Club			
College Park Boys	\$0.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
and Girls Club			
Greater Laurel United	\$0.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
Soccer Club			
Laurel Art Guild	\$0.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
Laurel Little League	\$0.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
Laurel Stallions	\$0.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00

Adopted this 10th day of March, 2015.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

	BY:	
	Mel Franklin	
	Chairman	
ATTEST:		
Redis C. Floyd		
Clerk of the Council		